Trust�s 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K and (b) the Trust�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended March 31, 2012.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Trust�s
management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust�s financial position and results of operations would have been
assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2010, nor do they purport to project the Trust�s financial position and results of
operations at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust�s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been included
in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

8

Table of Contents

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2011 (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Union
Square

The Trust
Pro Forma

As
Adjusted

ASSETS

Real estate loans, all earning interest $ 52,679 � $  52,679
Deferred fee income   (880) �   (880)

51,799 � 51,799
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $2,689 59,875 $ 59,400  119,275
Investment in unconsolidated ventures 1,014 � 1,014
Cash and cash equivalents 76,589 (11,283) 65,306
Available-for-sale securities at market 3,601 3,601
Other assets   5,424   1,168   6,592
Total Assets $ 198,302 $ 49,285 $ 247,587

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Junior subordinated notes $ 37,400 � $   37,400
Mortgages payable 18,629 $ 45,200 63,829
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,164 � 1,164
Deposits payable   2,099   465   2,564
Total Liabilities 59,292 45,665 104,492

Commitments and contingencies � � �

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares, $1 par value:
Authorized 10,000 shares, none issued � � �
Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:

Authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,941 issued 41,822 �  41,822
Additional paid-in capital 167,245 � 167,245

Accumulated other comprehensive income�net unrealized gain on
available-for-sale securities 655 �  655
Accumulated deficit (73,141) � (73,141)
Cost of 492 treasury shares of beneficial interest   (3,824)   �   (3,824)
Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders� equity 132,757 132,757
Non-controlling interests   6,253   3,620   9,873
Total Equity   139,010   3,620   142,630
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 198,302 $ 49,285 $ 247,587

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

9

5

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

10

Table of Contents

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Union
Square

The Trust
Pro Forma
 As Adjusted

Revenues:
Interest on real estate loans $ 1,910 $ � $ 1,910
Loan fee income 342 � 342
Rental revenue from real estate properties 768 1,740 2,508
Recovery of previously provided allowances 7 � 7
Other, primarily investment income 127 � 127
Total revenues 3,154 1,740 4,894
Expenses:
Interest on borrowed funds 467 430(a) 897
Advisor�s fees, related party 171 89(b) 260
General and administrative�including $279 to related party 1,674 � 1,674
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties 786 778 1,564
Amortization and depreciation 184 432(c) 616
Total expenses 3,282 1,729 5,011
Total revenues less total expenses (128) 11 (117)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated ventures (75) � (75)
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities (18) � (18)
Gain on sale of loan 3,192 � 3,192
Income from continuing operations 2,971 11 2,982

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets 490 � 490
Net income 3,461 11 3,472
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non controlling interests 413 (20)(d) 393
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 3,874 $ (9) $ 3,865

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common
shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ .24 $ � $ .24
Discontinued operations .04 � .04
Basic and diluted income per share $ .28 $ � $ .28

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 3,384 $ (9) $ 3,375
Discontinued operations 490 � 490
Net income (loss) $ 3,874 $ (9) $ 3,865

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 13,982,164 13,982,164 13,982,164

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

11

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

6

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

12

Table of Contents

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2011

 (Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical
(Audited)

Union
Square

(Unaudited)

The Trust
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
Interest on real estate loans an purchase money mortgage $ 8,500 � $ 8,500
Loan fee income 1,828 � 1,828
Rental revenue from real estate properties 3,456 $ 6,787 10,243
Recovery of previously provided allowances 3,595 � 3,595
Other, primarily investment income 502 � 502
Total revenues 17,881 6,787 24,668
Expenses:
Interest on borrowed funds 2,112 1,721(a) 3,833
Advisor�s fees, related party 916 356(b) 1,272
Foreclosure related professional fees 579 � 579
General and administrative�including $847 to related party 6,149 � 6,149
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties 3,340 3,116 6,456
Amortization and depreciation 738 1,728(c) 2,466
Total expenses 13,834 6,921 20,755
Total revenues less total expenses 4,047 (134) 3,913
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 350 � 350
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities 1,319 � 1,319
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,138) � (2,138)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 3,578 (134) 3,444

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets 1,346 � 1,346
Net income (loss) 4,924 (134) 4,790
Plus:net loss (income) attributable to non controlling interests 1,450 (44)(d) 1,406
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 6,374 $ (178) $ 6,196

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common
shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ .35 $ (.01) $ 34
Discontinued operations .10 � .10
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share $ .45 $ (.01) $ .44

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5,028 $ (178) $ 4,850
Discontinued operations 1,346 � 1,346
Net income (loss) $ 6,374 $ (178) $ 6,196

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,041,509 14,041,509 14,041,509

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

13

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

14

Table of Contents

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1. The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited liability companies
in which the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board